ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT (PD) ADD2009-00054

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Herons Glen Recreation District filed an application for administrative
approval to a Residential Planned Development on a project known as Heron's Glen (also
known as Heron's Glen/Magnolia Landing) to amend the use of the Existing Sewer/Water
Utilities site and Sewer/Water Expansion site to Sewer/Water Utility and Accessory
Maintenance Facility Site for property located at 2250 Avenida Del Vera, described more
particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 04, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, Lee
County, Florida:

See attached Exhibit A

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned in case number 88-3-18-DRI (Z-88-
069) (with subsequent amendments in Resolution numbers Z-89-076 and Z-00-078 and
Administrative Amendment approvals AAA-PD-90-017, 95-01-207.12A, ADD2002-00005,
ADD2002-00088, ADD2003-00096, ADD2004-00217, ADD2004-00018, ADD2005-00209,
ADD2006-00080); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in the Outlying Suburban and Wetlands
Future Land Use Categories as designated by the Lee Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative changes to planned development master concept plans and planned unit
development final development plans; and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to only change the designated use of the depicted
existing and future expansion area for the utilities site to be also permitted to have the use of
accessory maintenance facility within the designated parcel; and

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County
Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, it is found that the proposed amendment does not increase density or
intensity within the development; does not decrease buffers or open space required by the
LDC; does not underutilize public resources or infrastructure; does not reduce total open
space, buffering, landscaping or preservation areas; and does not otherwise adversely impact
on surrounding land uses.
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for
administrative approval for an amendment to Residential Planned Development is
APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The area on the Master Concept Plan depicted as the "Sewer/Water Utilities Site"
and "Sewer/Water Utilities Expansion Site" found in the northern portion of
Phase 1B and Phase 2 is hereby amended to be "Sewer/Water Utility and
Accessory Maintenance Facility Site”. This may be found on the attached Plan
labeled "H-3.B, Existing Master Concept Plan".

No other change is authorized by this action. The Master Concept Plan remains
otherwise unchanged including the conceptual perimeter outline of this
"Sewer/Water Utility and Accessory Maintenance Facility Site" on the Plan.

2, The terms and conditions of the original zoning resolution and amendments
remain in full force and effect, except as noted in this action.

DULY SIGNED this Qg'wtday of @ ﬂﬁf(f"\w ,A.D., 2009.

e, tlog

Pam Houck, Dir&ctor
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development
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" LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND -LYING IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, LEE COUNTY.
-FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION NO. 1 UNIT NO. 2, LAKEVILLE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT -
BOOK 10, PAGE 48, PUBLC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE RUN NORTH 00°11°'07" WEST, FOR A
DISTANCE OF 205.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH B89°48'53" EAST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET: THENCE

NORTH 00°11°07° WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 650.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH B89°48'53" EAST, FOR A DISTANCE OF |

FOR A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'07° WEST, FOR A 6ISTANCE OF 335.35 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89°48°47" EAST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 1169.25 FEET THENCE SOUTH 24"°38'53" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE oF
635.31 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80°00°00" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF B42.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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(1} Any structurs mere thao two storis i height wil maintain © 20 foot minimum building separotion.

(2) Lot covarage means thot portion of the lok arsa, tipreseed 2 9 parcantage. ootlpled by o roted bulidings or viructure.

uelg 1daouo)) sesapy Funsmy

(10} Deviatian from LOC Section {0-206(kMJI} which requires o cul-de—soc tronsition to requlgr pavement to be a radies of 100"

to ollow o rodius of 507 ot the designated cul—de—sac in Unit 8. "/_/ = z,‘ a fﬁ.é,;g‘&% USES LISTED M THE “USE SCHEIRKE™ TR (3 Setbacke for project wofls ore aliowsd whhin 1 foof of the richimot-aay fne.
S |

SRR
\;’\Qg‘i Wi |
MOV 44205

{11} Gevigtion frorm O Section 10-329(e)(1)(o), 1o reduce loka excavation setback from designated local strests from the
requirad 25 feal to slow o selbock of 9.0 feat to ke scge of a private local strest right=—of—way.

N SESIDENTAL USES LISTED I TE USE SCHEDULE t
ARE PERMITED, BXCEFT TOWNHOUSE JZ. o
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25" BUFFER ADJACENT
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UTILITIES SITE
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O RESIDENTIAL ZONING
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ZONED AG-2
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VACANT

LIST OF DEVIATIONS ZONED AG—2

Deviation from LDC Seclion 10~295 to eliminate the requirement to provide street stubs o
adjacent properties for oll odjocent properties, except for the entrance clong US 4. This
deviation was previously approved in the MHPD zoning of this property and was found by the
Board of County Commissioners o be achieving the intent of this planned development while
not adversely impacting the public health, sofely, and welfare of the public.

M

Deviation (2} requests that certain wetlonds be permitted to be developed in accordance with the previous
approval, and Condition 2 of Resolution Z-88-069. Deviation (2) was APPROVED since the approval to

rezone this property to MHPD permitted up to § additional acres of Transition Zone encroachment. in
order to allow for this encroachment under this application, approval of this request must include this
original approval and note that this 2.91 acres only leoves 2.09 acres thot can be encroached upon.

(2)

(3) Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(a)(1)a.3 and thut the setback for an excavetion from a private property line
be reduced from 50 feet to 35 feet for those locaotions os shown on. the Master Concept Plan in order to create
targer, more ottractive lokes plus oquatic habitat as an element of the stormwoter management system. Approval
of this request would assist in achieving the intent of this planned development. The developer will provide an
indemnification and hold harmless ogreement to Lee Counly prior to development order approvol to cover any

potential liability resulting from personal injury, property damage, or such ligbility resulting from this approval.

(4)

Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(e}{3) ond that the maximum permitted depth for excavations be permitted to
extend to a depth of 25 feet or the confining layer, whichever would occur first, and:

A) That the waters of each lake excavated to o depth greater than 12 feet sholl be circulated through pumping of water
from the aquifer floor for irrigation, on ceration/destratificotion system, or such cther manner which will assure
destratification and oxygenation of the depths of these lakes.

If irrigation does not provide adequate destratification, then the applicant shall install an oeration/destratificotion system
which is designed to circulote water vertically form fop to bottom, be adequate for the volume and depth of the lake,
and subject to the approval of the Lee County Division of Notural Resouwrces Monagement prier to local development order
approval for any phase of the development.

B) A loke management plon shall be submitted to and opproved by the Lee County Division of Natural Resources
Management prior to the local development order approval for any phase, This plan shall include the following:

1) Utilizotion of the in—site wetlonds in conjunction with the excovated lakes ond noturally vegetated buffer strips
around afl rescource protection areos and transition zone aregs to reduce pollutant and silt loads; ond;
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2) Emergent and submergent aquatic pluntings throughout the fittoral zone of oll fokes; and 4

3) Annual monitoring reports to Division of Natural Rescurces Management regarding loke depth
and slope, plontings, destratification and water quality complionce.
(5) Deviation (5) requests a reduction in the required setback for o water retention excavation from a street right—of—way as
depicted on the Official Trofficways Map. A barrier will erected and any road damage incurred within the Nalle Grade Road
right—of-way will be repaired by the developer to the satisfaction of the Department of Tronsportation. A “Hold Hormless
Agreement” releasing Lee County from liability will be provided.

Deviation from LDC Section 10-285(a) allowing a reduction from the required intersection separation for the access point
onto US 41 from a required distance of 660 feet to 330 feet. This provides an additional cccess point onto US 41 which
reduces the impaoct on the other access into the project from US 41 and the future access point on Nalle Grade Road.

(7
(8)

Deviation (7) requests elimination of the requirement for access streets paralleling Nolle Grade Road.

Deviation (8) requests the opportunity to remove excavated material from the man—made detention or retention bodies from

ADD 2’309—0005

the premises to the planned Nolle Grode Read construction project.  Calculations will be provided at the time of local \.
Development Order opplication that support that sufficient il moterial is ovailoble on—site for the project and that o surplus
exists that can be used on the proposed roadway.

The following deviction wos approved ¢s part of Administrative Deviation §# 97—12~277.02A for Unit 1:

(9)

Deviation from Section 10-296(k) which requires o minimum outside edge of pavement and rminimum right—of-—-way diameters
for the cul—de—sac on Portofino Way of 45°, 90, and 110" respectively to 25°, 70", and 90 respectively.

The following deviations were approved for Units 7, 8, and 9 by Administrative Deviation § 99-08-260.02A:

(10) Deviation from LDC Section 10-296(k}(3) which requires a cul~de—sac transition to regulor pavement to be a radius of 100
to allow o radius of 50° ot the designated cul~de—sac in Unit 8.

(11) Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(e)(1)(a), to reduce loke excavation setback from designoted local streets from the
required 25 feet to allow o setbock of 9.0 feet to the edge of a private local street right—of—way.
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PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
LAND USE SUMMARY LANE} USE ?ABLE ”RO" Minimum Lot Mindmum Setbock(3)
) g s Aron Depth | width Sid R Front/Rood] Woter Bodyl (ncans |  Goit | Maximum | Humber of | Thgur | Woxinum
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ACRES LND USE DESCRIPTION PAASE 1A | PHASE 1B | PHASE 2 oS s IRl 0 | o) | ot | e | o |G| | e | ciime | RS | Vbt sovareon] Cortrge
R RESIDENTIAL 357.42 RESIENTIAL 532 UNITS B06 UNIS | 1,882 UNITS 2,700 UNITS CLUBHOUSES n/a n7a n/g 15 70 20 0 10 ] 50 3 15 /e
¢ CREATION/ SPAC 89.7 NON-RESIDENTIAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURES n/a d ¥ g 18 ) () 5 45 37 7
gg Eg;i%gfﬁ(j)g Pﬁngf e 2%93 'é% SALES GENTER 350 SQ FT | 3450 sQ FIN 3480 SQ T POOL_DECK :,//: n/a 25a § 5 iD 8 D 5 n7g :;,f: n’: :/:
TRANSPORTATION A g{gm&}:«%’ sséegges {12,600 SOFT LOCATED 5420 8Q FT | 3000 SQ FT ] 35BO SQ FT| 12000 5Q FT o :
MAIN pf\QQJEjQT ROAD 32.68 ?'Sﬁfw Ag;?g%i%sy (e:u}i;nouszs, TEES, GREENS, 8LAB AC 58.33 AC 131.80 AC 25241 8 R Mindeum Lot Minimum Satboek(3)
TOTAL ACRES 1,150.95 ARES 39.83 AL 4§.22 AC 48.52 AC 13737 AL PO Depth Vit Side Rear | Frant/Road] Wate Frererve Maxim | Nomber of | I ] MAEHRG
: : ; RESIDENTIAL LSES ; : 4 r Body) (includes Ll Height bitats Rulld) Lo
HOTE: RIGHTS OF WAY ACREAGE'S FOR INTERMAL ROADS INCLUDED IN INDIVIDUAL PARCELS. (1} SALES CEMTER WILL BE RELOGATED TO PHASE 1B WHEN THAT PHASE IS BEING DEVELORED {nf} {taat) {feat)(3} {feat {feut) {fost) (Teat) ggf!g:g Conras {f';gt} Hg’ «?:s‘ %ﬁ%‘? {;S;g
Sats i Single—Family Detgehed §.000 100 80 [ g 20,/7»12 1) 1§ WG 35 3 10 50
13 L. : A N Patia Hol 3.500 70 50 ] G 1 20/%12 20 i) a8 3% 2 ¥4 70
SINGLE FAMILY LOTS {DETACHED) 1.820 UNITS Batio HS,Z‘;E Type #3) 378 i 435 4 G 20/ i) 18 L] ki ) 14 TS
ZERO LOT LINE HOMES S440 UNITS Teo-Family Attached 3,500 100 35 [ 10 20/*12 20 10 &iG 35 2 10 70
TOWNHOUSE UNITS 540 UNITS Zern Lot Line 2,800 80 35 () 20/%12 20 10 10 35 2 G 70
Int Side 0
2nd_Side o
Townhouse $1 23050 86 b1y ) Y Y iy i) i E] 35 ) 35 k(Y
- . ; st Side
(\L} DEVIATION LOCATION INDEX 2od Side o to
ek . D . ; = Jownhouse 2 3,000 125 24 0 10 “12 20 0 ¥e10 35 | 20 70
&3 DEVIA HON 4 APPUEE} THROUL}HOUT THE COMMUNITY ACCESSORY STRUCTURES n/a n/a n/a 5 5 10 0 10 ¢ 3 nsw 8} nia
POOL DECK n/a n/a nSa s 5 10 [} 10 1 n/0 n’a ) aa
“with wide entry goroge 5" for aucessory structure {pool/lanai)
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ARE PERMITYED

ALL RESIDENTIAL USES LISTED I YHE "USE SCHEDULE™

ARE PERMITTED, EXCEPT TOWMHOUSE §2.

SCALE:

1"= 500’

{1} Any structure more than two stoties in height «ill maintain o 20 foot mintrun building sspargtion.

{2} Lot voverage means thot portion of the fot ares, exprossad o8 o percentoge, occupled by off roofed buildings or structures.
(3} Setbacks for project wolls are ollowed within 1 foot of the right—of—wuy lfine,
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